
L

—

—

MIL-F-52252(MR)
15 OCTOBElt 1962

,MILITARY SPECIFICATION
t

. ?“ .

FILLER,DENT.METAL SURFACE

1. SCOPE

1.1 This specification covers one type of a
putty-like filler for general repdr work. It is
suitable for application with trowel or spatula
without the addition of thinner.

*

2, APPLICABLE DOCUMENTS

2.1 The following documents of the issue in
effect on the date of invitation for bids, fom
a part of this specification to the extent speci-
fied herein:

SPECIFICATIONS

FmlERAL

!IT’-E-485 —Enamel; Semi - Gloss,
Rust-Inhibiting

‘IT-M-261 —Methyl Ethyl Ketone
(For Use in Organic
Coatings)

‘IT-P-143 —Paint, Varnish, Lacquer,
and Related Materials;
Packaging, Packing
and Marking of

TT-T-306 —Thinner; Synthetic-En-
amel

‘IT-T-548 —Toluene, Technical

MILITARY

MIL-s- -Standard Test Fluids;
3136 Hydrocarbon

STANDARDS

FEDERAL

Fed. Test --Paint, Varnish Lacquer,
Method and Related Materials;
Std. No. Methods of Inspection,
141 Sampling and Testing

(Copies of specifications, standards, drawings, and
publications ~uired by the contractors in connection

with specific procurement functions should be ob-

tained from the procuring activity or as directed by
the contracting offker. )

3. REQUIREMENTS

3.1 C0mpo6ition.

3.1.1 Pigment. The pigment portion of the
filler shzdl consist of ingredients in the pr-
oportions by weight specified in table I.

TABLE L Qw.mtitatwe requhnnenta of pigment
—.——

P~t by mi@t
Pigment

==7 ‘~

Powdered metal (M ahminum). IIao
Extender pigments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70

3.1.2 Vehicle. The vehicle shall be a viny~
chloride-acetate copolymer resin dissolved in
suitable ester and/or ketone and aromatic
solvents. Small amounts of plasticizers and
stabilizers may be used. The vehicle shall
show a negative rosin, phenoiic resin and
nitrocellulose test. When tested as specified in
4.4.5.2, the vehicle shall exhibit the absorption
band spectrum illustrated in figure 1.

3.2 Quantitative requiremen~ The filler
shall conform to the quantitative require+
ments specified in table 11 when tested as in
4.4.

3.3 Qualitative rquirementa

3.3.1 Cfmdition in containe~. A freshly
opened full container of the filler tested as in
4.4.6 shall be f ree from lumps, skins, abnormal
thickening, or livering and show no more
settling or caking than can be readily rein-
corporated to a smooth homogenmus state.

I I’SC 8010
I

. . ----- .-. — —-. .-

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



I{fvllilr(’lnrl]!.
i———

( “ll,ir*lcr&llc: .%l\nimum
—.— .—.— ——. . —- . —.-—

Toud solids, pwxwt by wtbight (){ 78
Mkr.

Pigment e, prc(nt by weight ()f .

tih!r.
\“eb.icle di(Ls, pmcent hy w(”ight s

of filkr.

—. — —— —- .-— --- — -—

———-—..-
%1.txmum

-— .

7()

]’J

—.

3.3.2 Storage dubiJity.- A full pint con-
tainer of the filler shall show no skinning,
livering, curdling, hard settlement or caking
when tested as in 4.4.7, The filler shall remix
to a smooth, homogeneous state and shall be
suitable for application with a trowel or spfit-
ula.

3.3.3 Working properties. The filler shall
show no tendency to cause gouging of an
applied film when tested as in 4.4.8.

3.3.4 Bwhzng properties. The filler, tested
as in 4.4.9 shall have satisfactory brushing
characteristics and shall be capable of being
brushed out without excessive piling up on
the brush.

3.3.5 DrI@w time. A film of the filler tested
as in 4.4.10 shall show no lifting or gouging
and shall sand b a feather edge.

3.3.6 Adhesion. A film of the filler tested as
in 4.4.11 shall adhere to the metal a.xl sIM1l
not chip or peel. The filler shall not be brittle
and shall ribbon when cut with a knife.

3.3.7 Impact test. A film of the filler tested
as in 4.4.12 shall show no cracking or loss of
adhesion to the test panel.

3.3.8 Shrinkage. The fille~* shall show no
cracking or pulling away from the edges when
tested as in 4.4.13.

3.3.9 L1nder-fih corlwswn. There shall be
no rusting of the metal underneath the filler
when tested as in 4.’1.III.

3.3.lb !8” ,~r i+Jxi.sta77cf. A jil:n 01”~nanw]
i~ppli~l o.er the filler and tested m in j..f.l5
sl);]ll si)[)v II(I lifting~. \\t”inklir)Q, (II l)lios!~’r]n~’

*)

e
I])?n)i’diitt(:ly u])uI) remoi:i] of 1jle !~;\I’Ylfl’(IR!
{I)e lfute], Aftel 24 )luu~s air d~ying the ])or-
tion that was immersed shall be almost in-
distinguishable from the porticn that Was not
immersed.

3.3.11 Hydrocarbon resistance. A film of
enamel applied over the filler and tested as
in 4.-1.16 shall show no lifting, wrinkling, or
blistering immediately upon rerrtova! of the
panel from thle f?uid. After 24 hours w“r-dry -
ing, the portion that was immersed shall be
almost indistinguishable from the portion
that was not immersed.

-t. QUALITY ASSURANCE PROVISIONS

4.] The supplier is responsible for the per-
formance of all inspection requirements as

,?
.*.

specified herein. Except as otherwise specified,
the supplier may utilize his own or any other
inspection facilities and services acceptable
to the Government. Inspection records of the
examination and tests shall be kept complete
and available to the Government as specified
in the contract or order. The Government re-
serves the right to perform any of the in-
spections set forth in the specification where
such inspections are deemed necessary to as-
sure that supplies and services conform to
prescribed requirements.

4.2 sampling, inspection and testing. Un-
less otherwise specified, sampling, inspection
and testing shall be in accordance wit}~ Meth-
od ] 031 of Federal Standard 141.

i.:+ Testing. Testing under this specifica-
tion shall be for the purpose of acceptance of
individual lots and shall consist of all tests in
section 4.

-I.-I Test methods.

4.4.] Tmt conditiow~. The routine and
referee testing conditions shall be in accord-
ante with section 7, Federal Standard 141
~’xcep( as otherwise specified herein.

4. 4.2 Thv following tests shall be cor~dut”t~’(;
in :mwrdance with Federal Standard 1.11 imd
;ts l)(~rt’inafter specified.

1.1.”: .1 N(l/b!Yi.~f~f 11~~~’~1(r~l.

.:.

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



I

I

. ..

}111,-I’’-XMW ( }11{)

‘r.\lll,t: lfI. iNI/f J“
-.

I
‘1”,+1Itllulld

..-— ——- ---- - ..—. —I .—

114,111 .Al,llli(.lldl. Illt, !llful ill ‘ tlerth Ofthis
FfMlstd. 141 qwifhtion civlnc

furl her rArrww

. . . . . . . . .---- ---- - -.— -———— —

,Imdysis 11(I)igrmvlt 4.4.3

Tot al piKmrnf . 4 4.3.1
IIxtultlrr pigmwt 4.4.3. ?

.iluminunl pigmwll . I 4.4.3.3

Totrdsdids, . . . . ~
I

. . 4.4.4

.4na]ysis of v(.!lirl(’
I 4.4.5

\“(:hirlc ~dids .

,. i,,.. ~~

4.4 5,1

\-inyl rhloridt+w~!t~to. ! ./ 4.4.5.2

ROain. . . . -. “[
&)31 4.4.5.3. . .

Phwmlic nsill !5141 4.4 5.4

Xitrtwlluhl~ 5301 4.4.5.5

Condition in rl,l)tnirl:.t ,
,

3011 -1. t.{i

Storag{~ stnhiiil y 4142 4.4 7

Working prop’rt itw . 4.4 R1
Brushing prop’rt it●S 4 4.!t.

Drying tirrw. ., 4,4.1O. . ., . . . . . . . .

Adhcaion. . . 63(M 4.4,11

Impact . . . . . . . . . . . 4 4.12

Shrinkage . . . . . . ..... . 4.4.13

I’nd(’r film corrrmi, ))l . . . . . 4.4.14

Watcrrcsistanc v. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

G;, ..!
4.4.15

Hydrocarbon rvsistanrc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6(-)11
i

4.4.16

Tabh* I
Tsbk 11
T&k I
T&k I
T&k 11
341.Q

TabIf* 11
3.1,2
3.1.2
3.1.2
3.1.2
3.3.1
3.3.2

3.3.3

3.3.4

3.3.5
3.3.6

3.3.7
3.3.8
3.3.9
3.3.10
3.3.11

4.4.3.1 TotiLl pigment. Weigh a small sam- three times making sure the pigment is re-
ple of the filler in a weighed centrifuge tube. dispersed each time. Dry the residue in an
Dilute with an excess of acetone and centri- oven at 110° A 29C. (230° & 4° F.) for one
fuge at 2500 to 3000 rpm for thirty minutes. hour, allow to cool, and then reweigh. Calcu-
Decant the supernatant liquid and retain for late the total pigment as follows:
use in 4.4.5.2. Repeat the extraction procedure

$7 Total pigment=” ~.~W

W,= Weight of sample before extraction and drying
Wz = Weight of sample after extraction and drying

4.4.3.2 Extmuicr pigntcnt. Weigh accurate- ally to permit the escape of gas. Filter im-
ly 0.1 to 0.2 gram of the isolated pigment and mediately through a Gooch crucible, washing
transfer to a 250 ml glass-stoppered flask. Add with water, and dry to constant weight. Calcu-
about 100 ml of 0.1 normal sodium hydroxide late the amount of extender pigment from the
and shake the flask frequently during a one- increase of weight in the crucible as follows:
half hour period. Release the stopper occasion-

Weight of residue in crucible X 100
$% Extender pigment== –- -–wawoi-p~~~mpl~— -

4.4.3.3 Aluminum pign~ent. Transfer the volume, Add a few drops of methyl red indi-
filtrate from the extender pigment analysis cater and heat just to boiling. Then add dilute
(4,.4.3.2) to a 400 ml beaker, add 15 ml of 6 ammonium hydroxide dropwise until the color
normal hydrochloric acid and dilute to 200 ml just changes to yellow. Boil 2 minutes and

3

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



~

filter at once through paper, wasl~ing with a crucible, dl”j., char, and ignite ic 1 l(k) C to

hot 2~& solution of either ammonium chloride constant ~veight, Cool in a desiccat~~r and
or ammonium nitrate. ‘l%msfer the paper and \\.eigh rapidly.
precipitate to an igni@d and tared porcelain

WeiKht of precipitate X 52.9
$% Aluminum powder=

Wei~ht of pigment sample

4.4.4 Toti solids. Stir a freshly opened
container of the filler to a smooth homogene-
ous state. Transfer a 3 to 5 gram samp]e from
the container to a tared weighing dish and
spread slightly with a spatula. Weigh as
rapidly as possible keeping the sample cov-
ered. Remove the lid and allow the sample to
air dry for a period of at least four hours,
Then heat the ~~mple in an oven at 110” &
2° C. (230° & 4° F.) for two hours. Allow to
cool to room temperature and reweigh. Calcu-
late the total solids according to the following
formula:

~ Total solids= “ ~~~

WI= Weight of sample before drying
Wz = Weight of sample after drying

4.4.5 Anu@sis of vehick.

4.4.5.1 17chicle solids. Calculate the vehicle
sol ids b~. taking the difference between the
total solids as determined in 4.4.4 and the
total pigment as determined in 4.4.3.1.

4.4.5.2 Tf’st for vinyl chloride-acetate co-
polymer. Evaporate the excess solvent from
the supernatant liquid in 4.4.3.1 until a slight-
ly viscous solution is obtained. Scan the in-
frared spectrum of this isolated vehicle after
vacuum oven drying a film of it for thirty ..,*.
minutes at 80° C on a rock salt plate. For
compliance with 3.1.2, the spectrum should
show all of the absorption bands illustrated
in figure I below. No other strong bands
should appear.

80 ‘
I lr

●I* 60

T 40 ‘
1 I

1
20 ‘ 1

1 1 1 1 1 1 m , . x n , )

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 II JZ 13 14

FIGUBE 1

4.4.5.3 Test jor tosin. Test for rosin coD-
tent by using Method 5031 of Federal Stand-
ard 141.

4.4.5.4 Test for phenolic resin. Test for
phenolic resin content using Method 5141 of
Federal Standard 141.

4.4.5.5 Test for nitrocellulose. Test for
nitrocellu)ow using .Method 5391 of Federal
Standard 141.

4.4.6 Condition Ln tvnluiru,t. lkt.ermil]~
package condition in accordance with Method
:+011 of Fedc:al Standard 141 and observe for
cf)mplial,~ ‘: Lth 3,3.1.

a full standard pint can of the filler to stand
undisturbed for six months and then examine
the contents for compliance with 3.3.2.

4.4.8 Working properties. Apply a film of
the filler from a freshly opened container on a
3 by 6 inch solvent cleaned steel panel using a
putty knife. Note any tendency toward goug-
ing for compliance with 3.3.3.

4.4.9 llrwhin~ proper-tits. Reduce the filler
with onc part of a thinner consisting of two

parts by volume of methyl ethyl kc’t(~ne anti
~~nepa]”t t~)luene to one part of fillet’. E~’ush
out quick]>” t)n a 4 by 12 incli steel pan(l :1]](I
(JiJs(’r\.6 fur c~~mp!iancr \\’ith 2.3.4.

j,4.l~J l)rym~) /i///f . Apply a (J.(1:+~ ]JIL’; I \Yet

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



—

film of fillei. usii~g a suitable film applicator on
a 4 by 12 inch steel panel solvent cleaned as
in Method 2011 of Federal Standard 141 using
the petroleum naphtha-ethylene glycol mon~
ethyl ether mixture. Allow the filler to air-dry
under referee conditions for one hour and
then sand with a power rotary or belt sander
using #80 grit paper. Examine for compli-
ance with 3.3.5.

4.4.11 Adheswn. Apply a 0.032 inch wet
fihn of filler using a suitable film applicator
on a 3 by 6 inch steel panel solvent cleaned
as in 4.4.10. Allow to air dry for 24 hours and
then perform the knife test in accordance
with Method 6304 of Federal Standard 141
and observe for compliance with 3.3.6.

4.4.12 Impact test. Apply a 0.050 inch wet
film of filler using a suitable film applicator
on a 4 by 12 inch No. 20 gage steel panel so]-
vent cleaned as in 4.4.10. Allow to air dry for
24 hours and place on a block of wood with the
coated side up. Drop a 5 pound steel ball from
a height of 18 inches on the center of the
applied film. Note whether area of impact

L
shows any cracking or loss of adhesion and
check for compliance with 3.3.7.

4.4.13 Shrinkagv. Solvent clean two small
shallow tin or terneplate lids approximately
two inches in diameter and three-eighth inch
high. Fill the lids with filler to the level of the
top of the lids. Care should be taken to work
out all bubbles. Allow to air dry for seven days.
Subject the specimens to the following cycle:

16 hours at minus 40C F.
8 hours at plus 200° F.

Repeat this cycle four times. At the comple-
tion of the test examine the specimens for
compliance with 3.3.8.

4.4.14 [772dcr tih corrosion, ApP1y a 0.032
inch wet film of the filler using a suitable film
applicator= on a 3 by 6 inch steel panel sol~’cnt
cleaned ass in 4.4.1O and allow to air dry for
t~~’ohours. %nd the’ :s~~~.fa~elightly ~vith #@(l
grit paper and apply a coat of enamel con-
~“orrnjng to Sp~x’ificati~ln TT–E–185, Type 11~
l{) ii dry film thickness bet~v(’cn 0,0009 and
!),IJOII inch, .Air dr~ set’en da?s (and immerse
(tic [f}atw! II:irIt*l i]l methyl t4h.vl ketont~ llntil

MIbF-32252 (MR)

the paint film and filler have been removed.
Examine the stripped panel for compliance
with 3.3.9.

4,4.15 Water re9i8tance. Prepare a test
panel as in 4.4.14 except air dry for 96 hours
aftir applying the enameL Coat all exposed
surfaces with wax or other suitable coating
and immerse the panel in distilled water at
23° & 1° C for 18 hours in accordance with
Method 6011 of Federal Standard 141. At the
end of the test period remove the panel and
examine for compliance with 3.3.10.

4.4.16 Hydrocarbon resistance. Prepare a
test panel as in 4.4.14 except air dry for 96
hours after applying the enamel. Immerse for
four hours in a hydrocarbon fluid conforming
to Specification ML-%3136, Type 111.At the
end of the test period remove the panel and
examine for compliance with 3.3.11.

4.5 Packaging, packing ad marking. The
packaging, packing and marking of the ma-
terial shall be examined for conformance to
the requirements of section 5.

& PREPARATION FOR DELIVERY

,5.1 Packaging and packing. The size of con-

tainers shall be specified in the invitation for
bid. The filler shall be packaged level A or C;
packed level A, B or C as specified (see 6.2)
in accordance with Specification TT-P-143.

5.2 Marking. The interior and exterior wn-
tainers shaH be marked in accordance with
Specification TT-P-143. In addition each con-
tainer shall be marked with the following:

“Contains Flammable Solvent
1~se with adequate ventilation.”

6. NOTES

6.1 Intended use. The metal filler is ln-
tendwl primarily for f:Hing dents and small
holes in truck body and automotive repair
work. It is also satisfactory f~u$ repairing
l~lov’holes, sand ho]tts, and surface b]e~ishes
tn n~~tal ~“astings. Tht~ filler can Iw applied to
:tll t?-]ws of me~:tl s~lrf;icm :Ln(l lt’}~enhard. can
!W machined, drille(i, tupptxl, or ground t\ith-
~111[cl.ackill~r, (’1’llml.)lillg, u) l{~ssof adll(’slon.

5

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



MIL-F-52252 (MR)

6.2 Ordering data. Procurement documents
should specify the following:

(a)

(b)

(c)
(d)

(e)

6.3 A

Title, number, and dnte of this speci-
ficat ion.

Administrative provisions for in-
spection records (see 4.1 ).

Size of containers (see section 5).
Level of packaging and level of

packing (see section 5).
The filler should be purchased by

volume, the unit being one United
States liquid gal!on of 231 cubic
inches at 60° F. (15.6° C.).

blend of two parts by volume of
methyl ethyl ketone and one part by volume of
toluene is an excellent solvent for this type
filler. When slower drying characteristics are
d=ired higher boiling solvents such as methyl
isobutyl ketone, di-isobutyl ketone, and cyclo-
hexanone should be used in place of methyl
ethyl ketme and xyleue in place of toluene.

6.4 This filler exhibits some tendency to be
unstable cm prolonged storage and should be
used within six months after date of manu-
facture for best results.

[i.!i lt is believed that this specification
adequately describes the characteristics neces-
sary ti secure the desired material and that
normally no samples will be necessary prior
to aw~d to de~ine compliance with this
specification. If, for any particular purpose, $>

samples with bids are necessary, they should
be specifically asked for in the invitation for
bids, and the particular purpose to be semwd
by the bid sample should be definite]y stated,
the specification to apply in all other respects.

Notice. When Government drawings, specifications
or other data are used for any purpose other than in

connection with a definitely related Government pro-
curement operation, tbe United States Govemment
thereby incum no reaponaibility nor any obligation
whatsoever; and the fact that the Covernmcnt may
have fomnuiated, furnished, or in way supplied the
said drawings, sp=ifications, or other data, is not to
be regarded by implication or otherwise as in any
manner licensing the holder or any other person or
corporation, or conveying any rights or permission
to manufacture, use, or sell any patented invention
that may b in any way related thereto.

Custodian: Preparing acti~ity:
A~m~—MR Army—MR

6

.

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



.

.

STANDARD1ZATIO?4 DOCUMENT IMPROVEMENT PROPOSAL OMB ApprOVnl

NO. 22-R255L

INSTRUCTIONS: The purpose of this form IS to solicit beneficial comments which will help ●chieve procure-
ment of sulteble products at reasonable cost and minimum delay, or will otherwise enhance use of the document,
DoD contractors, government activities, or mmtufacturers/ vendors who are prospective suppliers of the product
are invited to submit comments to the government. Fold on lines on reverne side, staple in comer, ●nd send to
preparing activity. Comments submitted on this form do not constitute or imply ●uthorization to waive any
portion of the referenced document(s) or to ●mend contractual requirements. Attach ●ny pertinent data which
may be of use in improving this document. If there are additional papers, ●ttach to form and place both in an
●nvelope addressed to preparing ●ctivity.

DOCUMENT IDENTIFIER ANO TITLE

NAME OF ORGANIZATION AND ADDRESS CONTRACT NUMBER

MATERIAL PROCURED UNDER A

~ D!RECT GOVERNMENT CONTRACT ~ SUBCONTRACT

!. HAS ANY PART OF THE DOCUMENT CR EATEO PROBLEMS OR REQUIRED INTERPRETATION IN PROCUREMENT

USE?

A. GIVE PARAGRAPH NUMBER AND WORD!NG.

D. RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CORRECTING THE DEFICIENCIES

!. COMMENTS ON ANY DOCUMENT REQUIREMENT CONSIDERED TOO RIGID

IS THE DOCUMENT RESTRICTIVE*

l-] ~Es m NO flf ““Y 08’”, h what way?)

REMARKS

UBMITTE7 BY fprfnfed or typed name and tidreas - Optional) TELEPHONE NO

DATE

*

.

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



.
‘\

\

/
,4”’

.2

\
\

./”

\ X●OSTAUCAND ES PAID
~,

“\.\

f’

, )9

‘A, /’ -

\\

/

\ ,/”‘“
‘\. ,4’

\/
J

Director
\
‘“ \

Army Materials and Mechanic$s
ATTN: DRXMR-LS
Watertown, MA 02172 ,.-’

/ “

Re&yach

‘\,
‘\\\

Center

\ *

\

\

\

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com


